

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

CHRISTOPHER J. CHRISTIE,
GOVERNOR OF NEW JERSEY, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

NATIONAL COLLEGIATE
ATHLETIC ASSOCIATION, et al.,

Respondents.

NEW JERSEY THOROUGHBRED
HORSEMEN'S ASSOCIATION, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

NATIONAL COLLEGIATE
ATHLETIC ASSOCIATION, et al.,

Respondents.

**On Writs Of Certiorari To The United States
Court Of Appeals For The Third Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* RESEARCHER
JOHN T. HOLDEN IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

JOHN T. HOLDEN
FLORIDA STATE UNIVERSITY
Sport Management
1014 Tully Gym
139 Chieftan Way
Tallahassee, Florida 32306
(850) 644-4813
jtholden@fsu.edu

ANITA M. MOORMAN
Counsel of Record
Sport Administration Program
UNIVERSITY OF LOUISVILLE
SAC East, Suite 104R
Louisville, Kentucky 40292
(502) 852-0553
amm@louisville.edu

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

August 30, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	9
I. The Professional and Amateur Sports Protection Act Impermissibly Commandeers State Police Powers	9
A. The Professional and Amateur Sports Protection Act Does Not Fall Within Any Recognized Category of Preemption	16
B. The Regulation of Sports Gambling is a Matter that Has Historically Been Left to the States	25
II. Sports Gambling Should Not Automatically Implicate the Commerce Clause	29
CONCLUSION	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Ah Sin v. Wittman</i> , 198 U.S. 500 (1905)	27
<i>Altria Grp., Inc. v. Good</i> , 129 S. Ct. 538 (2008)	5, 17
<i>Boggs v. Boggs</i> , 520 U.S. 833 (1997)	20
<i>Booth v. Illinois</i> , 184 U.S. 425 (1902)	27
<i>Champion v. Ames</i> , 188 U.S. 321 (1903).....	8, 26
<i>Cipollone v. Liggett Grp., Inc.</i> , 505 U.S. 504 (1992).....	16, 17
<i>Conant v. Walters</i> , 309 F.3d 629 (9th Cir. 2002)	13, 15
<i>Coyle v. Smith</i> , 221 U.S. 559 (1911).....	10
<i>English v. Gen. Elec. Co.</i> , 496 U.S. 72 (1990).....	18
<i>Fed. Energy Reg. Comm'n v. Mississippi</i> , 456 U.S. 742 (1982)	3, 15
<i>Francis v. United States</i> , 188 U.S. 375 (1903).....	26
<i>Gade v. Nat'l Solid Wastes Mgmt. Ass'n</i> , 505 U.S. 88 (1992)	5, 20
<i>Gibbons v. Ogden</i> , 22 U.S. 1 (1824).....	5
<i>Gonzales v. Raich</i> , 545 U.S. 1 (2005)	29, 32
<i>Greater New Orleans Broad. Ass'n, Inc. v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 173 (1999).....	17
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991)	9
<i>Hodel v. Va. Surface Min. & Reclamation Ass'n Inc.</i> , 452 U.S. 264 (1981).....	3, 13, 14, 15
<i>Howlett ex rel. Howlett v. Rose</i> , 496 U.S. 356 (1990).....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Maryland v. Louisiana</i> , 451 U.S. 725 (1981).....	5
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996).....	17
<i>Morrison v. United States</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000).....	30, 31, 32
<i>Nat’l Collegiate Athletic Ass’n v. Christie</i> , 926 F. Supp. 2d 551 (D.N.J. 2013).....	30, 31
<i>Nat’l Collegiate Athletic Ass’n v. Christie</i> , 730 F.3d 208 (3d Cir. 2013).....	2, 7, 20, 21
<i>Nat’l Collegiate Athletic Ass’n v. Christie</i> , 832 F.3d 389 (3d Cir. 2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>New State Ice Co. v. Liebmann</i> , 285 U.S. 262 (1932).....	30
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992).....	2, 10, 13, 15, 35
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997).....	2, 10, 13, 14, 35
<i>Reno v. Condon</i> , 528 U.S. 141 (2000).....	3, 16
<i>Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.</i> , 331 U.S. 218 (1947).....	18
<i>South Dakota v. Dole</i> , 483 U.S. 203 (1987).....	4, 13
<i>United States v. Edge Broad. Co.</i> , 509 U.S. 418 (1993).....	32
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995)...	30, 31, 32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. CONST. art. I, § 8, cl. 1.....	4
U.S. CONST. art. VI, cl. 2.....	34
U.S. CONST. amend. X.....	10

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 3001(a)(1).....	28
15 U.S.C. § 3001(a)(2).....	28
18 U.S.C. § 224(b).....	7
18 U.S.C. § 1084(b).....	7, 23, 28
18 U.S.C. § 1301.....	26
18 U.S.C. § 1955(b)(1)(i).....	7, 19, 23, 28
21 U.S.C. § 841(b)(1)(B).....	22
21 U.S.C. § 903.....	22
28 U.S.C. §§ 3701-3704.....	1, 17
28 U.S.C. § 3702(1).....	15, 33
28 U.S.C. § 3703.....	10
28 U.S.C. § 3704(a)(3)(A).....	5
31 U.S.C. § 5361(b).....	7, 19, 29
Act of Sept. 19, 1890, ch. 908, § 1, 26 Stat. 465.....	26
N.J. STAT. § 5:12A-1-5:12A-6.....	2, 5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (10th ed. 2014)	20
Br. for the United States in Opp’n at 11, <i>Christie v. Nat’l Collegiate Athletic Ass’n</i> , 730 F.3d 208 (3d Cir. 2013) (Nos. 13-967, 13-979, and 13-980)	21
138 Cong. Rec. 12973 (June 2, 1992)	11
THE FEDERALIST NO. 45 (Dover Thrift ed. 2014)	9
THE FEDERALIST NO. 51 (Dover Thrift ed. 2014)	10
HERBERT ASBURY, <i>SUCKER’S PROGRESS: AN INFORMAL HISTORY OF GAMBLING IN AMERICA</i> (Thunder’s Mouth Press 1938)	6
Erwin Chemerinsky et al., <i>Cooperative Federalism and Marijuana Regulation</i> , 62 UCLA L. REV. 74 (2015)	3
<i>Legislation Relating to Organized Crime Hearings on H.R. 468, H.R. 1246, H.R. 3021, H.R. 3022, H.R. 3023, H.R. 3246, H.R. 5230, H.R. 6571, H.R. 6572, H.R. 6909, H.R. 7039 Before Subcommittee No. 5 of the Committee of the Judiciary</i> , 87th Cong. (1961) (statement of Robert F. Kennedy)	27
Letter from W. Lee Rawls, Assistant Attorney General, Department of Justice, to the Honorable Joseph W. Biden, Jr., Chairman, Committee on the Judiciary (Sept. 24, 1991)	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Robert A. Mikos, <i>On The Limits of Supremacy: Medical Marijuana and the States' Overlooked Power to Legalize Federal Crime</i> , 62 VAND. L. REV. 1421 (2009).....	23
Robert A. Mikos, <i>Preemption Under the Controlled Substances Act</i> , 16 J. HEALTH CARE L. & POL'Y 5 (2013)	22, 23
Caleb Nelson, <i>Preemption</i> , 86 VA. L. REV. 225 (2000).....	17
Oral Argument at 35:15, <i>Christie II</i> , 832 F.3d 389 (Nos. 14-4546, 14-4568 & 14-4569).....	<i>passim</i>
Ryan M. Rodenberg & John T. Holden, <i>Sports Betting Has An Equal Sovereignty Problem</i> , 67 DUKE L.J. ONLINE 1 (2017).....	33
I. N. Rose, <i>Gambling and the Law: The Third Wave of Legal Gambling</i> , 17 JEFFREY S. MOORAD SPORTS L.J. 361 (2010).....	26, 27
Ronald J. Rychlak, <i>Lotteries, Revenues and Social Costs: A Historical Examination of State-Sponsored Gambling</i> , 34 B.C. L. REV. 11 (1992).....	25
Jerome H. Skolnick, <i>The Social Transformation of Vice</i> , 51 L. & CONTEMP. PROBLEMS 9 (1988)	25
S. REP. 107-16 (2001).....	29
S. REP. 102-248 (1991).....	11, 32, 33
S. REP. 87-588 (1961).....	18, 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Adam Silver, <i>Legalize and Regulate Sports Betting</i> , N.Y. TIMES, Nov. 13, 2014, http://www.nytimes.com/2014/11/14/opinion/nba-commissioner-adam-silver-legalize-sports-betting.html?mcubz=0	21, 31
Transcript of Oral Argument, <i>Christie I</i> , 730 F.3d 208 (3d Cir. 2013) (Nos. 13-1713, 13-1714 & 13-1715)	2, 20, 21
